





December 18, 1992

Susan Bott, Treasurer

Committee to Re-Elect Bill Wallace

P. O. Box 2483

Goleta, CA  93118







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-92-540

Dear Ms. Bott:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your letter states only a general question, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c). 

QUESTION


You have asked for guidance in conducting fundraising concerts in order to comply with the provisions of the Act.

DISCUSSION


Absent specific information concerning the concerts, we can provide only general guidance.  Persons who purchase tickets to a concert which is conducted as a political fundraiser for a particular candidate or committee are deemed to be making contributions to the candidate or committee in the amount of the tickets purchased.  Under these circumstances, the candidate or committee must comply with the campaign provisions of the Act and Commission regulations concerning recordkeeping and disclosure.  In addition, cash contributions of $100 or more and cash expenditures of $100 or more are prohibited.  The Act's provisions are discussed in detail in the Commission's information manuals.


I hope this information has been helpful.  If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

